

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY R. MARTINSON

Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brent E. Graham
Counsel of Record

Law Office of Brent E. Graham, PLLC
P.O. Box 1355
Dolores, Colorado 81323
(602) 399-2349
brentgraham@msn.com

VARCOE LAW FIRM, PLLC
Robyn Greenberg Varcoe

WILLMOTT & ASSOCIATES, PLC
Jennifer L. Willmott

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting this Petition	6
I. The Arizona Court of Appeals Decision That the Trial Court's Dismissal with Prejudice For Bad Faith Prosecutorial Misconduct was Merely a Procedural Hearing Conflicts with This Court's Settled Precedent.....	6
A. Double Jeopardy Doctrine Regarding Dismissals.....	6
B. The Trial Court Intended the Dismissal to Bar Further Prosecution....	7
C. The Trial Court's Order Dismissing This Case With Prejudice Constituted An Acquittal Under These Circumstances.....	8
D. The Trial Court's Dismissal Resolved Factual Issues in Martinson's Favor Thus Functioning as an Acquittal Barring Further Prosecution Under Double Jeopardy Principles.	10
II. The Arizona Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts With This Court's Established Precedent.....	18
III. The Trial Court's Earlier Grant of New Trial Also Resolved a Factual Element in Martinson's Favor	22
IV. The State's Appeal Resulting in the Opinion in <i>State v. Martinson</i> , 241Ariz. 93, 384 P.3d 307 (App. 2016), Was Improvidently Granted....	23
V. Conclusion	27

INDEX TO APPENDICES.

Appendix A. March 9, 2021. *Martinson v. Adleman ex rel State of Arizona*, No. 1 CA-SA 21- 0017 (memorandum decision).

Appendix B. June 30, 2021. Order of the Arizona Supreme Court Denying Petition For Review.

Appendix C. March 27, 2012. Order Granting Motion for Mistrial.

Appendix D. November 20, 2012. *State ex rel. Montgomery v. Duncan*, No. 1 CA-SA 12- 0217 (memorandum decision).

Appendix E. November 19, 2013. Order Dismissing Case with Prejudice.

Appendix F. September 22, 2016. *State v. Martinson*, 241 Ariz. 93, 384 P.3d 307 (App. 2016).

Appendix G. August 7, 2020. Motion to Dismiss for Double Jeopardy Violation. (Motion exhibits omitted. Available upon request.)

Appendix H. October 16, 2020. Superior Court Order Denying Motion to Dismiss For Double Jeopardy Violation.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).	2, 3
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).	27
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2, 3
<i>Duncan v. Tennessee</i> , 405 U.S. 127 (1972).....	27
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	7, 10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).	23, 25, 26
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).	25
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	24
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977).....	7
<i>Mitrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).	22
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U. S. 711 (1969).....	6
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	8

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	7, 19
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	26
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).	23
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	7, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).	10, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892).....	24
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).	8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).	24

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>U.S. v. Black Lance</i> , 454 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
--	--------

STATE SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>State v. Moody</i> , 208 Ariz. 424, 94 P.3d 1119 (2004).	21
---	----

STATE COURT OF APPEALS CASES

State v. Martinson, 241 Ariz. 93, 384 P.3d 307 (App. 2016).....5, 23

State v. Sosnowicz, 229 Ariz. 90, 270 P.3d 917 (App. 2012).....22

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U. S. C. § 1257(a).....1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2, 3
